

71044-3

71044-3

FILED  
August 22, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

NO. 71044-3-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KATHLEEN MANCINI,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA, ET. AL.,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

ELIZABETH A. PAULI, City Attorney

JEAN P. HOMAN  
WSB# 27084  
Attorney for Respondents

Tacoma City Attorney's Office  
747 Market Street, Suite 1120  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 591-5885

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	2-3
	1. Whether the trial court correctly dismissed plaintiff's negligence claims where a claim of negligent investigation against the police is not cognizable and where plaintiff failed to establish the existence of a duty owed to her as an individual.	
	2. Whether the trial court correctly dismissed plaintiff's false imprisonment claim where the warrant included the explicit authority to detain plaintiff while executing the warrant and where the officers did not exceed the scope of that authority.	
	3. Whether the trial court correctly dismissed plaintiff's assault and battery claim where there was no evidence that the force used by the police was excessive and where plaintiff's expert opined that the tactics used by the police in executing the warrant were proper.	
	4. Whether the trial court correctly dismissed plaintiff's invasion of privacy (intrusion) claim where the officers had a valid warrant, supported by probable cause, authorizing them to enter her residence.	
	5. Whether the trial court correctly dismissed plaintiff's defamation claim where plaintiff failed to adduce evidence to establish all essential elements and where the officers' conduct was privileged.	
	6. Whether the trial court correctly dismissed plaintiff's outrage claim where plaintiff's claim is based on standard police procedures and where plaintiff cannot establish the severe emotional distress necessary to support this claim.	

7.	Whether the trial court abused its discretion in excluding opinion testimony from plaintiff’s treating healthcare providers where plaintiff failed to comply with disclosure requirements and a court order compelling disclosure and where the trial court made express findings that the discovery abuse was willful, prejudicial and that no lesser sanction would suffice.	
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.	Factual History.....	3
B.	Procedural History .....	7
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
V.	ARGUMENT.....	11
A.	<u>Plaintiff’s negligence claim against Tacoma is really a claim of negligent investigation, which is not cognizable.</u> .....	12
B.	<u>Plaintiff failed to establish that the City owed her an individualized duty and thus, her negligence claim fails as a matter of law.</u> .....	15
C.	<u>Plaintiff’s false imprisonment claim fails as a matter of law because her brief confinement was justified under the circumstances.</u> .....	20
D.	<u>Plaintiff’s claim for assault and battery fails because the force used by the officers during her detention was objectively reasonable.</u> .....	23
E.	<u>Plaintiff’s invasion of privacy claims fail due to a complete absence of evidence.</u> .....	25
F.	<u>Plaintiff’s defamation claim fails because she cannot establish a prima facie case and because a qualified privilege attaches to any statements made by the officers.</u> .....	27

G.	<u>Plaintiff cannot establish actionable outrage, given that the officers had a warrant, which they properly executed.</u> .....	28
H.	<u>The trial court properly excluded opinion testimony from plaintiff's treating healthcare providers because plaintiff failed to disclose their opinions and failed to comply with an order compelling the disclosure of this discovery.</u> .....	32
1.	<u>Pursuant to the King County local rules, plaintiff was required to disclose all experts' opinions as part of her primary witness disclosure</u> .....	36
2.	<u>Plaintiff's failure to answer discovery requests relating to expert opinions, including opinions to be offered by treating healthcare providers, was an abuse of the discovery process.</u> .....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases:

<u>Allied Financial Services, Inc. V. Mangum,</u> 72 Wn. App. 164, 864 P.2d 1 (1993).....	42
<u>Bailey v. Forks,</u> 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257, modified, 753 P.2d 523 (1988) .....	18
<u>Bankhead v. Tacoma,</u> 23 Wn. App. 631, 597 P.2d 920 (1979).....	30
<u>Bender v. City of Seattle,</u> 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	28
<u>Birklid v. Boeing Co.,</u> 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	29
<u>Blair v. TA-Seattle East No. 176,</u> 171 Wn.2d 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011).....	40, 43
<u>Borden v. City of Olympia,</u> 113 Wn. App. 359, 53 P.3d 1020 (2002).....	17
<u>Boyles v. City of Kennewick,</u> 62 Wn. App. 174, 813 P.2d 178 (1991), rev. denied, 118 Wn.2d 1006 (1991) .....	24
<u>Burnet v. Sacred Heart Medical Cetner,</u> 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	8, 35, 40, 44
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</u> 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	9
<u>Chambers-Castanes v. King County,</u> 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983).....	18, 19
<u>City of Seattle v. Holifield,</u> 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010).....	37

<u>Clipse v. State,</u> 61 Wn. App. 94, 808 P.2d 777 (1991).....	37, 42
<u>Conrad v. Alderwood Manor,</u> 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003).....	38
<u>Corbally v. Kennewick School District,</u> 94 Wn. App. 736, 973 P.2d 1074 (1999).....	38
<u>Cummins v. Lewis County,</u> 156 Wn.2d 884, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	16, 19
<u>Dempere v. Nelson,</u> 76 Wn. App. 403, 886 P.2d 219 (1994).....	42
<u>Dever v. Fowler,</u> 63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991).....	13
<u>Dicomes v. State,</u> 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	29
<u>Doe v. Gonzaga University,</u> 143 Wn.2d 687, 24 P.3d 390 (2001), rev'd on other grounds, 536 U.S. 273, 122 S. Ct. 2268, 153 L. Ed. 2d 309 (2002).....	26
<u>Donaldson v. City of Seattle,</u> 65 Wn. App. 661, 831P.2d 1098 (1991).....	13, 15
<u>Ellis v. City of Seattle,</u> 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	8
<u>Fabrique v. Choice Hotels Int'l Inc.,</u> 144 Wn. App. 675, 183 P.3d 1118 (2008).....	39
<u>Falk v. Keene Corp.,</u> 53 Wn. App. 238, 767 P.2d 576, aff'd, 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989).....	39
<u>Folsom v. Burger King,</u> 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	16

<u>Fondren v. Klickitat County,</u> 79 Wn. App. 850, 905 P.2d 928 (1995).....	13, 14, 16
<u>Gammon v. Clark Equipment, Co.,</u> 38 Wn. App. 274, 686 P.2d 1102 (1984).....	42
<u>Georges v. Tudor,</u> 16 Wn. App. 407, 556 P.2d 564 (1976).....	16
<u>Grimsby v. Samson,</u> 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	29
<u>Hampson v. Ramer,</u> 47 Wn. App. 806, 737 P.2d 298 (1987).....	43
<u>Harris v. Groth,</u> 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	43
<u>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.,</u> 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	9
<u>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co.,</u> 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	11
<u>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet,</u> 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	10, 20
<u>Howell v. Spokane &amp; Inland Empire Blood Bank,</u> 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	9
<u>In re Firestorm1991,</u> 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996).....	41
<u>Jeffers v. City of Seattle,</u> 23 Wn. App. 301, 597 P.2d 899 (1979).....	26
<u>Jones v. City of Seattle,</u> 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013).....	37, 40
<u>Keates v. Vancouver,</u> 73 Wn. App. 257, 869 P.2d 88 (1994).....	29

<u>Kellogg v. State,</u> 94 Wn.2d 851, 621 P.2d 133 (1980).....	20
<u>Lakoduk v. Cruger,</u> 47 Wn.2d 286, 287 P.2d 338 (1955).....	17
<u>Laymon v. Department of Natural Resources,</u> 99 Wn. App. 518, 994 P.2d 232 (2000).....	13
<u>Marincovich v. Tarabochia,</u> 114 Wn.2d 271, 787 P.2d 562 (1990).....	9
<u>Mark v. King Broadcasting Co.,</u> 27 Wn. App. 344, 618 P.2d 512 (1980).....	26
<u>Mark v. Seattle Times,</u> 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1124 (1982).....	26, 27
<u>McKinney v. Tacoma,</u> 103 Wn. App. 391, 13 P.2d 631 (2000).....	23
<u>Michigan v. Summers,</u> 452 U.S. 692, 101 S.Ct. 2587, 69 L.Ed.2d 127 (1981).....	21
<u>Moore v. Wayman,</u> 85 Wn. App. 710, 934 P.2d 707 (1997), rev. denied, 133 Wn2d 1019 (1997).....	16
<u>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Communications Center,</u> 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	17, 19
<u>M.W. v. Dept. of Social and Health Services,</u> 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	13
<u>Okeson v. City of Seattle,</u> 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	17
<u>Peters v. Ballard,</u> 58 Wn. App. 921, 795 P.2d 1158 (1990).....	36

<u>Rice v. Janovich,</u> 109 Wn.2d 48, 742 P.2d 1230 (1987).....	30
<u>Rodriguez v. Perez,</u> 99 Wn. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874 (2000).....	13
<u>Ruff v. County of King,</u> 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	16
<u>Scott v. Grader,</u> 105 Wn. App. 136, 18 P.3d 1150 (2001).....	42
<u>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Center, Inc.,</u> 136 Wn. App. 731, 150 P.3d 633 (2007).....	10
<u>Simmons v. City of Paris, Texas,</u> 378 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<u>State v. George,</u> 160 Wn.2d 727, 158 P.3d 1169 (2007).....	37
<u>Stevens v. City of Centralia,</u> 86 Wn. App. 145, 936 P.2d 1141 (1997).....	15
<u>Teter v. Deck,</u> 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012).....	40, 43
<u>Thiel v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.,</u> 56 Wn.2d 259, 352 P.2d 185 (1960).....	38
<u>Tietjen v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Industries,</u> 13 Wn. App. 86, 534 P.2d 151 (1975).....	42
<u>Torres v. City of Anacortes,</u> 97 Wn. App. 64, 981 P.2d 891 (1999), rev. denied 140 Wn.2d 1007 (2000) .....	42
<u>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.,</u> 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	9

<u>Turngren v. King County,</u> 104 Wn.2d 293, 705 P.2d 258 (1985).....	20
<u>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</u> 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	9

**STATUTES:**

RCW 26.44.050 .....	13
RCW 35.22.280(35).....	18
RCW 49.60.030 .....	7
RCW 64.40 .....	7

**REGULATIONS AND RULES:**

CR 26 .....	41
CR 26 (b)(5).....	41
CR 26 (b)(5)(A)(i) .....	37
CR 26 (b)(5)(A)(ii) .....	37
CR 26 (g) .....	41, 42
CR 33 (a).....	41
CR 37 .....	37
CR 37 (b) .....	40
CR 37 (b)(2).....	40
CR 37 (b)(2)(B) .....	40
ER 702 .....	37, 39

LCR 26.....	39
LCR 26 (k).....	36, 39
LCR 26 (k)(3)(C).....	36
LCR 26 (k)(4) .....	37
KCLR 26 (a)-(d) .....	37
Restatement (Second) of Torts sec. 46 (1965).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts sec. 652B (1977).....	26
Washington Handbook on Civil Procedure (2013 Ed.).....	30
Washington State Constitution, art. I, sec. 1, 3 and 7 .....	7
